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SHELBY COUNTY LAWYER CENSURED

On October 25, 2011, Mimi Phillips, an attorney licensed to practice law in Tennessee, received a

Public Censure from the Board of Pro fessional Responsibility of the Tennessee Supreme Court.

By stating to a court that her client had always paid his child support without disclosing his substantial

child support arrearage, Ms. Phillips violated Rule 3.3. Also, Ms. Phillips’ representation to the court about

her prior disciplinary history was incorrect.

By the aforementioned acts, Ms. Phillips has violated Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3 (candor to the

tribunal) and 8.4(0) (misconduct) and is hereby Publicly Ccnsured for these violations.

A Public Censure is a rebuke and warning to the attorney, but it does not affect the attorney’s ability to

practice law.
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PUBLIC CENSURE

 

The above complaint was filed against Mimi Phillips, an attorney licensed to practico law

in Tennessee, alleging certain acts of miocooduct. Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 9, tho Board

ofProfcssional Responoibiliiy oonsidorod those mattoil‘s at its meeting on Soptomhcr 9, 2011.

The Rospoodom alleged in a petition in a child custody case that ho: client had always

paid child support. However, the Respondent failed to include in the petition that hot: oliont

owed a child support arrearago of aboot $3,000. The trial judge expi'csscd concern that the

Respondent, in alleging her client had always {mini his child support, had violated Rule of

Professional Conduct 3.3, because a material fact, his child support arrowago, had'not boon

dicoloscd. In a letter of oxplanaiion to tho judge, tho Respondent misrepresented her prior

disciplinary history.

By stating in the petition that her client had always paid his: child support without

disclosing his substantial child support aimarago; the Respondent violated Rule 3.3. Also, the

Respondent’s representation to tho coufi‘ about her prior disoiplinmy history was incorrect. In

addition to violating Rulo 3.3, this statement violated Rule 84(0).

By the afm'cmcntioncd facts, Mimi Phillips has violated Rules of Professional Conduct



3‘3 (candor t0 the tribunal) and 8.403) (misrepresentation) and is hereby Publicly Censm'ed for

these violations.
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